

# ORDINANCES REPRINT AND REVISION

## ORDINANCE 1947. <sup>(1)(2)</sup>

No. 16 of 1947.

### An Ordinance to provide for the Consolidation, Revision and Re-printing of the Ordinances and Subordinate Legislation of the Territory of Papua and the Territory of New Guinea.

**B**E it ordained by the Governor-General in and over the Commonwealth of Australia, with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the *Papua-New Guinea Provisional Administration Act 1945-1946*, as follows:—

#### PART I.—PRELIMINARY.

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the *Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947.* <sup>(1)(2)</sup> Short title.
2. This Ordinance shall be deemed to have come into operation on the date of commencement of the *Papua-New Guinea Provisional Administration Act 1945.* <sup>(3)</sup> Commencement.
3. This Ordinance is divided into Parts, as follows:— Parts.
  - Part I.—Preliminary.
  - Part II.—The Annotated Reprints.
  - Part III.—Amendment and Repeal of Ordinances, Regulations and Rules of Court.

(1) This Ordinance is amended by the *Ordinances Revision Ordinance 1950*, printed on p. 4415, and as so amended may be cited as the *Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947-1950*. The amendments so made have not been incorporated in the text of the *Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947* printed in this Volume, but are referred to in footnotes to that text. In addition to amending the *Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947*, the *Ordinances Revision Ordinance 1950* makes a number of amendments to the Ordinances and subordinate legislation of the Territory of Papua and the Territory of New Guinea which are supplementary to the amendments included in the Schedules to the *Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947*.

(2) Particulars of this Ordinance are as follows:—

Date on which made by Gov.-Gen. in Council.	Date on which notified in <i>Cwlth. Gaz.</i>	Date on which took effect.
19.12.1947	22.12.1947	30.10.1945 (Sec. 2, <i>Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947</i> )

(3) The *Papua-New Guinea Provisional Administration Act 1945* was notified to commence on 30.10.1945.

Definitions.

4. In this Ordinance, unless the contrary intention appears—  
“Administrator”—

- (a) in relation to the Territory of New Guinea, means the Administrator of that Territory;
- (b) in relation to the Territory of Papua, means the Administrator of that Territory; and
- (c) in relation to the Possession of British New Guinea, means the Administrator of that Possession;

“an Administration Printer” means any person printing for the Administration of the Territory of Papua-New Guinea;<sup>(4)</sup>

“Lieutenant-Governor”—

- (a) in relation to the Territory of Papua, means the the<sup>(5)</sup>Lieutenant-Governor of that Territory; and
- (b) in relation to the Possession of British New Guinea, means the Lieutenant-Governor of that Possession;

“Ordinance” includes any Act (not being an Act of the Parliament of the Commonwealth) or Ordinance adopted as a law of, or applied to, or continued in force in, the Territory of New Guinea or the Territory of Papua, respectively;

“subordinate legislation” includes regulations, rules of court, standing orders, by-laws, orders in council, proclamations, orders and notices of the Territory of New Guinea and the Territory of Papua, respectively, whether any such instrument is of a legislative character or not, and includes any such instrument (not being an instrument made under an Act of the Parliament of the Commonwealth) adopted as a law of, or applied to, or continued in force in, the Territory of New Guinea or the Territory of Papua, respectively;

“the Annotated Reprints” means the Annotated Reprints authorized by section five of this Ordinance to be printed and published.

---

(4) The words “or the Administration of the Territory of Papua and New Guinea” have now been inserted in this definition after “Papua-New Guinea” by Section 6 and the Third Schedule of the *Ordinances Revision Ordinance 1950*.

(5) The words “the the” appeared in the original Ordinance. The word “the” (third occurring) has now been omitted by Section 6 and the Third Schedule of the *Ordinances Revision Ordinance 1950*.

PART II.—THE ANNOTATED REPRINTS.

5. Annotated Reprints of the Ordinances and subordinate legislation of the Territory of New Guinea and the Territory of Papua, respectively, other than Appropriation and Supply Ordinances and Ordinances and subordinate legislation which relate solely to the repeal of prior legislation, which were in force in the respective Territories on the twenty-ninth day of October, One thousand nine hundred and forty-five, may be printed and published, by direction of the Minister of State for External Territories, by an Administration Printer, under the respective titles of "The Laws of the Territory of New Guinea, 1921-1945 (Annotated)" and "The Laws of the Territory of Papua, 1888-1945 (Annotated)".

Annotated Reprints may be prepared and published.

6. In the Ordinances and subordinate legislation reprinted in the Annotated Reprints—

Correction of minor errors in Annotated Reprints.

- (a) if any section, or any sub-section or paragraph of any section, of any Ordinance, or any regulation, sub-regulation, rule, sub-rule or paragraph of any subordinate legislation, is incorrectly numbered or lettered, or has no number or reference letter, the number or reference letter may be corrected or deleted, or a number or reference letter may be added, as the case requires;
- (b) any error in spelling in any Ordinance or subordinate legislation may be corrected, and capital letters may be changed to small letters or small letters may be changed to capital letters, as the case requires, for the purpose of ensuring uniformity;
- (c) any error in punctuation in any Ordinance or subordinate legislation may be corrected, and any alterations in punctuation necessitated by reason of an amendment having been made to any Ordinance or subordinate legislation may be made; and
- (d) if any Ordinance or any section of any Ordinance, or any Regulations or any regulation of any Regulations, or any Rules of Court or any rule of any Rules of Court, is or are numbered with Roman numerals, those Roman numerals may be changed to the corresponding Arabic numbers; and if in any Ordinance or subordinate legislation there is any reference to the Roman numerals of any Ordinance or section of any Ordinance, or of any Regulations or regulation of any Regulations, or of any Rules of Court or rule

*Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947.*

of any Rules of Court, the Roman numerals appearing in the Ordinance or subordinate legislation may be changed to the corresponding Arabic numbers.

Text of Ordinances, &c., in Annotated Reprints to be *prima facie* evidence.

7.—(1.) Unless the contrary is shewn, it shall be presumed that the text of any Ordinance or of any subordinate legislation reprinted in the Annotated Reprints correctly sets forth the text of that Ordinance or that subordinate legislation and any amendments thereof, as at the twenty-ninth day of October, One thousand nine hundred and forty-five.

(2.) The dates appearing in the footnotes to any Ordinance, and purporting to be the respective dates on which that Ordinance and the Ordinances amending that Ordinance were respectively made by the Governor-General in Council, or were made, assented to or reserved by the Administrator or Lieutenant-Governor, or took effect or came into operation, or on which the assent of the Governor-General was published in the *New Guinea Gazette* or the *Government Gazette* of the Territory of Papua, or on which those Ordinances were notified in the *Commonwealth of Australia Gazette*, shall be evidence that those dates were the dates on which that Ordinance and the Ordinances amending that Ordinance were respectively made by the Governor-General in Council, or were made, assented to or reserved by the Administrator or Lieutenant-Governor, or took effect or came into operation, or on which the assent of the Governor-General was published in the *New Guinea Gazette* or the *Government Gazette* of the Territory of Papua, or on which those Ordinances were notified in the *Commonwealth of Australia Gazette*, as the case may be.

(3.) The dates appearing in the footnotes to any subordinate legislation, and purporting to be the respective dates on which that subordinate legislation and the subordinate legislation amending that subordinate legislation were respectively made, published in the *New Guinea Gazette* or the *Government Gazette* of the Territory of Papua or the *Government Gazette* of the Possession of British New Guinea, and took effect or came into operation, or took effect and came into operation, shall be evidence that those dates were the dates on which that subordinate legislation and the subordinate legislation amending that subordinate legislation were respectively made, published in the *New Guinea Gazette* or the *Government Gazette* of the Territory of Papua or the *Government Gazette* of the Possession of British New Guinea, and took effect or came into operation, or took effect and came into operation, as the case may be.

8.—(1.) All courts and persons acting judicially shall take judicial notice of the text of the Ordinances and subordinate legislation reprinted in the Annotated Reprints. Judicial notice of Annotated Reprints.

(2.) Subject to section seven of this Ordinance, no annotation to any Ordinance or to any subordinate legislation, no cross-reference, and no explanatory matter preceding any Ordinance or any subordinate legislation shall be deemed part thereof or be judicially noticed.

(3.) The mere production of a volume purporting to be a volume of "The Laws of the Territory of New Guinea, 1921-1945 (Annotated)" or of "The Laws of the Territory of Papua, 1888-1945 (Annotated)" and to have been printed by an Administration Printer shall in all courts and before all persons acting judicially be evidence that the volume is a volume of "The Laws of the Territory of New Guinea, 1921-1945 (Annotated)" or of "The Laws of the Territory of Papua, 1888-1945 (Annotated)", as the case may be.

PART III.—AMENDMENT AND REPEAL OF ORDINANCES,  
REGULATIONS AND RULES OF COURT.

9. The Ordinances of the Territory of New Guinea specified in the first column of the First Schedule to this Ordinance are amended as respectively specified in the second column of that Schedule. Amendment of Ordinances of the Territory of New Guinea.

10. The Ordinances of the Territory of Papua specified in the first column of the Second Schedule to this Ordinance are amended as respectively specified in the second column of that Schedule. Amendment of Ordinances of the Territory of Papua.

11.—(1.) All Ordinances of the Possession of British New Guinea, and all Ordinances of the Territory of Papua numbered before Ordinance No. 2 of 1920, shall be deemed always to have been numbered with Arabic numbers corresponding to the Roman numerals assigned to them, and shall be known and cited by those Arabic numbers for all purposes. Renumbering of Ordinances of the Possession of British New Guinea and the Territory of Papua.

(2.) All sections of Ordinances of the Possession of British New Guinea, and all sections of Ordinances of the Territory of Papua made before Ordinance No. 1 of 1907, shall be deemed always to have been numbered with Arabic numbers corresponding to the Roman numerals assigned to them.

*Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947.*

Amendment of Regulations and Rules of Court of the Territory of New Guinea.

12.—(1.) The Regulations and Rules of Court of the Territory of New Guinea specified in the first column of the Third Schedule to this Ordinance are amended as respectively specified in the second column of that Schedule.

(2.) Any Regulations or Rules of Court, which have been amended in the manner specified in the second column of the Third Schedule to this Ordinance may be repealed or further amended in pursuance of the powers under which those Regulations or Rules of Court might have been repealed immediately before the date of commencement of this Ordinance or, if those powers are amended at a date after the date of commencement of this Ordinance, in pursuance of those powers as so amended.

Amendment of Regulations and Rules of Court of the Territory of Papua.

13.—(1.) The Regulations and Rules of Court of the Territory of Papua specified in the first column of the Fourth Schedule to this Ordinance are amended as respectively specified in the second column of that Schedule.

(2.) Any Regulations or Rules of Court, which have been amended in the manner specified in the second column of the Fourth Schedule to this Ordinance may be repealed or further amended in pursuance of the powers under which those Regulations or Rules of Court might have been repealed immediately before the date of commencement of this Ordinance or, if those powers are amended at a date after the date of commencement of this Ordinance, in pursuance of those powers as so amended.

Repeal of Ordinances of the Territory of New Guinea.

14. The Ordinances of the Territory of New Guinea specified in the Fifth Schedule to this Ordinance are repealed.

Repeal of Ordinances of the Territory of Papua.

15. The Ordinances of the Territory of Papua specified in the Sixth Schedule to this Ordinance are repealed.

Citation of Queensland Acts adopted in Territory of Papua.

16.—(1.) Each adopted Act of the State of Queensland specified in the first column of the Seventh Schedule to this Ordinance may, in its application to the Territory of Papua, be cited, without prejudice to any other mode of citation, in the manner specified in the second column of that Schedule opposite to the reference to that Act in the first column of that Schedule.

(2.) Where any Regulations or Rules of Court of the Territory of New Guinea or the Territory of Papua do not prescribe a mode by which those Regulations or Rules of Court may be cited, those Regulations or Rules of Court may, without prejudice to any other mode of citation, be cited by reference to the headings respectively assigned to them in the Annotated Reprints.

THE SCHEDULES.

Section 9.

THE FIRST SCHEDULE.

ORDINANCES OF THE TERRITORY OF NEW GUINEA.

Ordinance.	Extent of Amendment.
<i>Birds and Animals Protection Ordinance 1922-1933</i>	Second Schedule— Insert in Form A, after the word “ <i>Birds</i> ” (second occurring), the words “ <i>and Animals</i> ”
<i>Companies Ordinance, 1912-1926 (Papua, adopted)</i>	Section 39— Omit from sub-section (2.) the word “prospector” and insert in its stead the word “proposer” Section 64— Omit from sub-section (1.) the words “or unless it proved” and insert in their stead the words “or unless it is proved”
	Section 212— Omit the word “Act” and insert in its stead the word “Ordinance”
	Second Schedule— Omit from Article 56 of the Articles of Association specified in Table A the word “director” and insert in its stead the word “directors”
	Third Schedule— Omit from Article 34 of the Articles of Association specified in Form B the word “explanation” and insert in its stead the word “explanations”
<i>Coroners Ordinance, 1911 (Papua, adopted)</i>	Section 22— Omit the word “of” (second occurring) and insert in its stead the word “or”
<i>Dangerous Drugs Ordinance 1927</i>	Section 14— Omit from paragraph (b) the word “presiding” and insert in its stead the word “preceding”
<i>Deportation Ordinance 1921</i>	Omit the figure “2” appearing as the number of the section next following section 3, and insert in its stead the figure “4”
<i>District Courts Ordinance 1924-1938</i>	Section 131— Omit the words “at any one or two or more places” and insert in their stead the words “at any one of two or more places”
	Section 139— Omit the words “action of law” and insert in their stead the words “action at law”
	Section 169— Omit from sub-section (2.) the word “then” and insert in its stead the word “than”
	Section 213— Omit the word “Act” and insert in its stead the word “Ordinance”
<i>Employers' Liability Ordinance, 1912 (Papua, adopted)</i>	Section 4— Omit from paragraph (3) the word “persons” and insert in its stead the word “reason”
<i>Electric Light and Power Ordinance 1929-1938</i>	Section 14— Omit the word “act” and insert in its stead the word “acts”
	Section 41— Omit the word “to” (second occurring) from sub-section (2.)

*Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947.*

THE FIRST SCHEDULE—*continued.*

Ordinance.	Extent of Amendment.
<i>Insanity Ordinance 1912</i> (Papua, adopted)	<p>Section 11— Insert after the word “otherwise” the word “than”</p> <p>Section 42— Omit from sub-section (1.) the word “may” (second occurring)</p> <p>Section 70— Omit from sub-section (3.) the word “to” (third occurring) and insert in its stead the word “of”</p> <p>Section 104— Omit the word “to” (third occurring)</p> <p>Section 135— Omit from sub-section (2.) the words “or capable”</p>
<i>Land Ordinance 1922-1941</i>	<p>Section 78— Omit the word “Crown” (wherever occurring) and insert in its stead the word “Administration”</p>
<i>Lands Registration Ordinance 1924-1939</i>	<p>Section 66— Omit the words “by on” and insert in their stead the words “by or on”</p>
<i>Legal Practitioners Ordinance 1928-1938</i>	<p>Section 17— Omit from sub-section (1.) the words “the Schedule” and insert in their stead the words “the Second Schedule”</p>
<i>Liquor Ordinance 1931-1938</i>	<p>Section 19— Omit from sub-section (2.) the word “office” and insert in its stead the word “officer”</p>
<i>Maintenance Orders (Facilities for Enforcement) Ordinance 1928-1938</i>	<p>Section 9— Omit the word “so” (second occurring) and insert in its stead the word “is”</p>
<i>Maintenance Orders (New Zealand) (Facilities for Enforcement) Ordinance 1936</i>	<p>Section 9— Omit the word “so” (second occurring) and insert in its stead the word “is”</p>
<i>Mining Ordinance 1928-1940</i>	<p>Section 6— Insert in the definition of “Mineral Field”, after the word “constituted” (second occurring), the words “a mineral field”</p> <p>Section 59k— Omit from paragraph (b) the words “in in” and insert in their stead the word “in”</p> <p>Section 119— Omit the word “of” (third occurring) and insert in its stead the word “or”</p>
<i>Natives' Contracts Protection Ordinance 1921-1936</i>	<p>Section 3—</p> <p>(a) Omit sub-paragraph (d) and insert in its stead the following paragraph:— “(3) contracts which the Administrator from time to time by notice published in the <i>New Guinea Gazette</i> declares to be illegal unless the provisions of this section are complied with.”</p> <p>(b) Omit the symbols and number “(3)” and insert in their stead the symbols and number “(4)”</p>



Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947.

THE FIRST SCHEDULE—continued.

Ordinance.	Extent of Amendment.
<i>Police Offences Ordinance</i> 1925-1941	Section 63— Omit from paragraph (a) the word “of” (last occurring) and insert in its stead the word “to”  The Schedule— Insert after the word “carriage” (wherever occurring), the word “aircraft”
<i>Post and Telegraph Ordinance</i> , 1912-1916 (Papua, adopted)	Section 95— Omit from paragraph (o) the word “of” (third occurring)
<i>Reciprocal Enforcement of Judgments Ordinance</i> 1925	Section 3— Insert before the words “Central Court” (first occurring) the word “the”
<i>Registration of Births, Deaths, and Marriages Ordinance</i> 1935-1941	Section 5— Insert in the definition “undertaker” immediately after the word “of” (second occurring) the word “any”
<i>Stamp Duties Ordinance</i> 1927-1941	Section 37— (a) Omit the word “distant” in sub-section (2.) and insert in its stead the word “distinct” (b) Insert in sub-section (7.) the word “and” before the word “circumstances” in paragraph (b)  Section 56— Omit the word “on” in sub-section (2.) and insert in its stead the word “an”
<i>Succession Duties Ordinance</i> 1922-1941	Section 15— Omit the word “of” (fifth occurring) and insert in its stead the word “or”
	Section 32— Insert before the words “the costs” the word “to”
	Section 46— Omit the word “or” (second occurring) in paragraph (c), and insert in its stead the word “of”
<i>The Criminal Code</i> (Queensland, adopted)	Section 681— Omit the word “to” (third occurring)
<i>Veneral Diseases Ordinances</i> 1920-1925	Section 16— Insert in sub-section (2.) after the word “submit” (second occurring) the word “to”
<i>Weights and Measures Ordinance</i> 1939	Section 8— Omit the word “Inspector” and insert in its stead the word “Inspectors”
<i>Weights and Measures Ordinance</i> , 1913 (Papua, adopted)	Section 5— Omit the word “sub-inspector” and insert in its stead the word “sub-inspectors”

Section 10.

THE SECOND SCHEDULE.

ORDINANCES OF THE TERRITORY OF PAPUA.

Ordinance.	Extent of Amendment.
<i>Auctioneers Ordinance</i> , 1911-1934	Section 5— Omit the words “the Schedule” and insert in their stead the word “Schedule”

*Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947.*

THE SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued.*

Ordinance.	Extent of Amendment.
<i>Auctioneers Ordinance, 1911-1934—continued</i>	Section 7— Omit the word "sittings" and insert in its stead the word "sitting"
	Section 10— Omit the words "the Schedule" and insert in their stead the word "Schedule"
<i>British New Guinea Development Company Limited Ordinance, 1923</i>	Insert in the Title, immediately before the word "To", the words "An Ordinance"
<i>Companies Ordinance, 1912-1926</i>	Section 39— Omit from sub-section (2.) the word "prospector" and insert in its stead the word "proposer"
	Section 64— Omit from sub-section (1.) the words "or unless it proved" and insert in their stead the words "or unless it is proved"
	Section 212— Omit the word "Act" and insert in its stead the word "Ordinance"
	Second Schedule— Omit from Article 56 of the Articles of Association specified in Table A the word "director" and insert in its stead the word "directors"
	Third Schedule— Omit from Article 34 of the Articles of Association specified in Form B the word "explanation" and insert in its stead the word "explanations"
<i>Coroners Ordinance, 1911</i>	Section 22— Omit the word "of" (second occurring) and insert in its stead the word "or"
<i>Education Ordinance, 1914</i>	Section 5— Omit the word "of" (third occurring) and insert in its stead the word "or" Omit the words "such regulations may from time to time revoke and alter" and insert in their stead the words "may from time to time revoke and alter such regulations"
	Section 7— Omit the word "of" (fourth occurring) and insert in its stead the word "and"
<i>Employers' Liability Ordinance, 1912</i>	Section 4— Omit from paragraph (3) the word "persons" and insert in its stead the word "reason"
<i>Evidence and Discovery Ordinance, 1913</i>	Section 42— Omit from sub-section (2.) the word "such" (third occurring)
<i>Excise Ordinance, 1914(6)</i>	Section 32— Omit the word "and" and insert in its stead the word "who"
	Section 42— Omit from sub-section (1.) the word "may" (second occurring)(6)

(6) The amendment to Section 42 appearing under the *Excise Ordinance, 1914*, has now been omitted by Section 6 and the Third Schedule of the *Ordinances Revision Ordinance 1950*.

Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947.

THE SECOND SCHEDULE—continued.

Ordinance.	Extent of Amendment.
<i>Insanity Ordinance, 1912</i>	Section 11— Insert after the word “otherwise” the word “than” Section 70— Omit from sub-section (3.) the word “to” (third occurring) and insert in its stead the word “of” Section 104— Omit the word “to” (third occurring) Section 135— Omit from sub-section (2.) the words “or capable”
<i>Justices Ordinance, 1912-1940(7)</i>	Section 72— Omit the word “be” (first occurring) and insert in its stead the word “by”(7)
<i>Land Ordinance, 1911-1940</i>	Section 40— Omit the word “Governor” and insert in its stead the words “Lieutenant-Governor”
<i>Liquor Ordinance, 1911-1940</i>	Section 90— Omit the word “upon” (second occurring) and insert in its stead the word “open”
<i>Married Women’s Property Ordinance, 1912</i>	Section 15— Omit the word “ensure” in sub-section (1.) and insert in its stead the word “enure”
<i>Papuan Antiquities Ordinance, 1913-1940</i>	Section 2— Omit from the definition “Papuan Antiquities” the word “relies” and insert in its stead the word “relics”
<i>Post and Telegraph Ordinance, 1912-1941</i>	Section 95— Omit from paragraph (o) the word “of” (third occurring)
<i>Postal Rates (Defence Forces) Ordinances, 1940</i>	Section 4— (a) Omit from paragraph (b) of the definition “Member of the Forces” the word “or” (last occurring) (b) Insert at the end of paragraph (c) of that definition the word “or”
<i>Prisons Ordinance, 1938-1941</i>	Omit from the heading immediately preceding section 1, the word and number “PART I.—” Section 17— Omit the words “Lieutenant-Governor” and insert in their stead the word “Administrator”
<i>Probate and Administration Ordinance, 1913-1940</i>	Section 12c— Omit the words “in abolished” in paragraph (a) and insert in their stead the words “is abolished”
<i>Quarantine Ordinance, 1913-1937</i>	Part V.— Omit from the heading to Part V. the words “Curator of Intestate Estates” and insert in their stead the words “Public Curator” Section 20— (a) Omit from paragraph (a) the word “and” (b) Insert at the end of paragraph (b) the word “and”

(7) The amendment to section 72 of the *Justices Ordinance, 1912-1940*, has now been omitted by section 6 and the Third Schedule of the *Ordinances Revision Ordinance 1950*.

*Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947.*

THE SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued.*

Ordinance.	Extent of Amendment.
<i>Real Property Ordinance, 1913-1939</i>	Section 10— Omit the figures “1912” and insert in their stead the figures “1913” Section 138— Omit the figures “1912” and insert in their stead the figures “1913” Fifth Schedule— Omit the figures “1912” and insert in their stead the figures “1913”
<i>Registration of Firms Ordinance, 1923</i>	Section 20— Omit the word “good” from sub-section (2.) and insert in its stead the word “goods”
<i>Sale of Stolen Cattle Prevention Ordinance, 1912</i>	Section 4— Omit from sub-section (1.) the word “of” (first occurring) Section 5— Omit from sub-section (2.) the word “to” (second and fifth occurring) and insert in its stead, in each case, the word “may”
<i>Small Debts Ordinance, 1912</i>	Second Schedule— Omit from the Form of “Order for Examination of Judgment Debtor” the words “Upon the application of the above-named judgment debtor” and insert in their stead the words “Upon the application of the above-named judgment creditor”
<i>Stallions Licensing Ordinance, 1912</i>	Omit the Schedule, and insert in its stead the following Schedule:— <p style="text-align: center;">“SCHEDULE.</p> No. <p style="text-align: center;">LICENCE FOR A STALLION.</p> <i>Stallions Licensing Ordinance, 1912.</i> Licence is hereby granted to _____ of _____ to keep the stallion described below. Fee paid, £5. Description— Name _____ Inspector. Breed or kind _____ Age _____ Colour _____ Distinctive marks”
<i>Succession Duties Ordinance, 1912(8)</i>	Section 38— Omit the word “for” and insert in its stead the word “of”
<i>The Criminal Code (Queensland, adopted)</i>	Section 681— Omit the word “to” (third occurring)
<i>The Matrimonial Causes Jurisdiction Ordinance of 1910</i>	Section 40— Omit the word “any” (last occurring) and insert in its stead the word “the”
<i>Weights and Measures Ordinance, 1913</i>	Section 5— Omit the word “sub-inspector” and insert in its stead the word “sub-inspectors”

(8) The words and figures “*Succession Duties Ordinance, 1912*” have now been omitted and the words and figures “*Succession Duties Ordinance, 1913-1941*” inserted in their stead by Section 6 and the Third Schedule of the *Ordinances Revision Ordinance 1950.*

THE THIRD SCHEDULE.

REGULATIONS AND RULES OF COURT OF THE TERRITORY OF NEW GUINEA.

Regulations and Rules of Court.	Extent of Amendment.
<i>Customs Regulations</i> (made under the <i>Customs Ordinance</i> 1921-1941)	Regulation 101— Omit the word "an" from sub-section (6.) and insert in its stead the word "on" Regulation 132— Insert in paragraph (a) after the word "of" the word "a" The Schedule— Omit the word "Witnesses" from the second column of the table in Form 25 and insert in its stead the word "Subscribers"
<i>Dog Regulations</i> 1923 (made under the <i>Administrator's Powers Ordinance</i> 1923-1938)	First Schedule— Omit from the Form of Description the words "intended to kept" and insert in their stead the words "intended to be kept"
<i>Firearms Regulations</i> 1923 (made under the <i>Administrator's Powers Ordinance</i> 1923-1938)	Regulation 8— Omit the word "renew" and insert in its stead the word "renewal"
<i>Fisheries Regulations</i> 1924 (made under the <i>Fisheries Ordinance</i> 1922-1938)	Regulation 11— Omit the words "these Regulations" (second occurring)
<i>Land Regulations</i> (made under the <i>Land Ordinance</i> 1922-1941)	The First Schedule— Omit from Form H the words "chains" and "chain" and insert in their stead the words "metres" and "metre" respectively Omit from Form P the words "shale and mineral oils" (third occurring) Omit from clause 14 of Form P the word "party" and insert in its stead the word "part"
<i>Mining Regulations</i> (made under the <i>Mining Ordinance</i> 1928-1940)	Regulation 66A— Omit from sub-regulation (2.) (inserted by Regulations 1936, No. 33) the symbols and figure "(2.)" and insert in their stead the symbols and figure "(2A.)" Regulation 77— Omit from sub-regulation (2.) the word "rate" and insert in its stead the word "race" Regulation 78— Omit from sub-regulation (2.) the word "interest" and insert in its stead the word "interests"
<i>Rabaul Botanic Reserve Regulations</i> 1929 (made under the <i>Administrator's Powers Ordinance</i> 1923-1938)	Regulation 5— Omit the words and figures "and 42 for 58/100 metres" and insert in their stead the words and figures "for 42 and 58/100 metres" Omit the words and figures "53 seconds 29 and 21/100 metres" and insert in their stead the words and figures "53 seconds for 29 and 21/100 metres"
<i>Sale of Meat Regulations</i> 1923 (made under the <i>Administrator's Powers Ordinance</i> 1923-1938)	Regulation 11— Insert after the word "carriage" the word "or"

*Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947.*

THE THIRD SCHEDULE—*continued.*

Regulations and Rules of Court.	Extent of Amendment.
<i>The Rules of Court under the Companies Act 1863 (Queensland, adopted)</i>	Form No. 50— Omit the word and letters "the SB" from the clause numbered "4th" and insert in their stead the words and letters "the said S.B."
<i>The Rules of the Supreme Court (Queensland, adopted)</i>	Schedule I.— Omit from Form 7 of Section II. of Part IV. the word "or" (second occurring) and insert in its stead the word "of"
<i>Workers' Compensation Regulations (made under the Workers' Compensation Ordinances 1941)</i>	The Second Schedule— Insert in the second column of the Scale of Costs immediately after the word "does" the word "not"

THE FOURTH SCHEDULE.

Section 13.

REGULATIONS AND RULES OF COURT OF THE TERRITORY OF PAPUA.

Regulations and Rules of Court.	Extent of Amendment.
<i>Land Regulations, 1938 (made under the Land Ordinance, 1911-1940)</i>	Schedule 7— Omit the word and figures "Reg. 12" and insert in their stead the word and figures "Reg. 11" Schedule 8— Omit the word and figures "Reg. 13" and insert in their stead the word and figures "Reg. 12" Schedule 9— Omit the word and figures "Reg. 14" and insert in their stead the word and figures "Reg. 13" Schedule 10— Omit the word and figures "Reg. 17" and insert in their stead the word and figures "Reg. 16" Schedule 11— Omit the word and figures "Reg. 15" and insert in their stead the word and figures "Reg. 14"
<i>"Rules of Civil Procedure" of the 23rd September, 1889 (made under The Courts and Laws Adopting Ordinance of 1888)</i>	Rule 19— Omit the figures "1886" and insert in their stead the figures "1866" Rule 39— Omit the word "defendant" (second occurring) and insert in its stead the word "plaintiff" Rule 43— Omit the word "plaintiff" (first occurring) and insert in its stead the word "defendant" Rule 121— Insert after rule 120 the following rule:— "121. Where any copy is required to be an office copy, it shall be taken to be one if marked "Office Copy" and sealed on some part of each sheet of the copy with the Seal of the Court."

Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947.

THE FOURTH SCHEDULE—continued.

Regulations and Rules of Court.	Extent of Amendment.
Rules of 13th January, 1910 (made under <i>The Courts and Laws Adopting Ordinance of 1888</i> )	Rule 5— Omit the figures and letters "10th" and insert in their stead the figures and letters "19th"
<i>Samarai Public Cemetery By-laws</i> (made under the <i>Cemeteries Ordinance, 1911</i> )	Omit from By-law 2 the word "for" and insert in its stead the word "an"
<i>The Rules of Court</i> under the <i>Companies Act, 1863</i> (Queensland, adopted)	Form No. 50— Omit the word and letters "the SB" from the clause numbered "4th" and insert in their stead the words and letters "the said S.B."

Section 14.

THE FIFTH SCHEDULE.

ORDINANCES OF THE TERRITORY OF NEW GUINEA.

Short title.	No. and year.
PART I.—SUPPLY ORDINANCES.	
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 1) 1921-22 .. .. .	No. 10 of 1921
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 1) 1922-23 .. .. .	No. 21 of 1922
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 2) 1922-23 .. .. .	No. 27 of 1922
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 3) 1922-23 .. .. .	No. 36 of 1922
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 4) 1922-23 .. .. .	No. 4 of 1923
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 5) 1922-23 .. .. .	No. 7 of 1923
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 6) 1922-23 .. .. .	No. 17 of 1923
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 1) 1923-24 .. .. .	No. 28 of 1923
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 2) 1923-24 .. .. .	No. 30 of 1923
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 3) 1923-24 .. .. .	No. 37 of 1923
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 4) 1923-24 .. .. .	No. 41 of 1923
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 5) 1923-24 .. .. .	No. 43 of 1923
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 6) 1923-24 .. .. .	No. 6 of 1924
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 7) 1923-24 .. .. .	No. 8 of 1924
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 8) 1923-1924 .. .. .	No. 10 of 1924
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 1) 1924-25 .. .. .	No. 26 of 1924
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 2) 1924-25 .. .. .	No. 32 of 1924
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 3) 1924-25 .. .. .	No. 35 of 1924
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 4) 1924-25 .. .. .	No. 39 of 1924
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 5) 1924-25 .. .. .	No. 1 of 1925
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 6) 1924-25 .. .. .	No. 9 of 1925
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 1) 1925-26 .. .. .	No. 20 of 1925
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 2) 1925-26 .. .. .	No. 43 of 1925
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 3) 1925-26 .. .. .	No. 48 of 1925
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 4) 1925-26 .. .. .	No. 53 of 1925
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 1) 1926-27 .. .. .	No. 18 of 1926
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 2) 1926-27 .. .. .	No. 19 of 1926
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 3) 1926-27 .. .. .	No. 23 of 1926
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 4) 1926-27 .. .. .	No. 26 of 1926
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 1) 1927-28 .. .. .	No. 24 of 1927
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 2) 1927-28 .. .. .	No. 30 of 1927
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 3) 1927-28 .. .. .	No. 34 of 1927
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 4) 1927-28 .. .. .	No. 36 of 1927
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 1) 1928-29 .. .. .	No. 15 of 1928
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 2) 1928-29 .. .. .	No. 19 of 1928
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 1) 1929-30 .. .. .	No. 9 of 1929
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 2) 1929-1930 .. .. .	No. 14 of 1929
<i>Supply Ordinance</i> (No. 3) 1929-1930 .. .. .	No. 16 of 1929

Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947.

THE FIFTH SCHEDULE—continued.

Short title.	No. and year.
PART I.—SUPPLY ORDINANCES—continued.	
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 1) 1930-1931</i> .. ..	No. 12 of 1930
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 2) 1930-1931</i> .. ..	No. 18 of 1930
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 3) 1930-1931</i> .. ..	No. 20 of 1930
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 4) 1930-1931</i> .. ..	No. 21 of 1930
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 1) 1931-1932</i> .. ..	No. 19 of 1931
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 2) 1931-1932</i> .. ..	No. 22 of 1931
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 3) 1931-1932</i> .. ..	No. 32 of 1931
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 4) 1931-1932</i> .. ..	No. 34 of 1931
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 5) 1931-1932</i> .. ..	No. 2 of 1932
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 1) 1932-1933</i> .. ..	No. 11 of 1932
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 2) 1932-1933</i> .. ..	No. 16 of 1932
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 3) 1932-1933</i> .. ..	No. 19 of 1932
<i>Supply Ordinance 1934-1935</i> .. ..	No. 25 of 1934
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 2) 1934-1935</i> .. ..	No. 33 of 1934
<i>Supply Ordinance 1935-1936</i> .. ..	No. 10 of 1935
<i>Supply Ordinance 1936-1937</i> .. ..	No. 22 of 1936
<i>Supply Ordinance 1937-1938</i> .. ..	No. 14 of 1937
<i>Supply Ordinance 1938-1939</i> .. ..	No. 7 of 1938
<i>Supply Ordinance 1939-1940</i> .. ..	No. 6 of 1939
<i>Supply Ordinance 1940-1941</i> .. ..	No. 7 of 1940
<i>Supply Ordinance 1941-1942</i> .. ..	No. 12 of 1941

PART II.—APPROPRIATION ORDINANCES.

<i>Appropriation Ordinance 1922-23</i> .. ..	No. 23 of 1923
<i>Re-appropriation Ordinance 1921-22</i> .. ..	No. 31 of 1923
<i>Appropriation Ordinance 1923-24</i> .. ..	No. 24 of 1924
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2) 1922-23</i> .. ..	No. 28 of 1924
<i>Appropriation Ordinance 1924-25</i> .. ..	No. 14 of 1925
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2) 1923-24</i> .. ..	No. 49 of 1925
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2) 1924-25</i> .. ..	No. 50 of 1925
<i>Appropriation Ordinance 1925-26</i> .. ..	No. 4 of 1926
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2) 1925-26</i> .. ..	No. 20 of 1926
<i>Appropriation Ordinance 1926-27</i> .. ..	No. 4 of 1927
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2) 1926-27</i> .. ..	No. 12 of 1927
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 3) 1926-27</i> .. ..	No. 23 of 1927
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 4) of 1926-27</i> .. ..	No. 39 of 1927
<i>Appropriation Ordinance 1927-28</i> .. ..	No. 4 of 1928
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2) of 1927-1928</i> .. ..	No. 7 of 1928
<i>Appropriation Ordinance 1928-29</i> .. ..	No. 31 of 1928
<i>Appropriation Ordinance 1929-1930</i> .. ..	No. 4 of 1930
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2) 1929-1930</i> .. ..	No. 11 of 1930
<i>Appropriation Ordinance 1930-1931</i> .. ..	No. 22 of 1930
<i>Appropriation Ordinance 1931-1932</i> .. ..	No. 4 of 1932
<i>Appropriation Ordinance 1932-1933</i> .. ..	No. 20 of 1932
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance 1931-1932</i> .. ..	No. 25 of 1932
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2) 1932-1933</i> .. ..	No. 19 of 1933
<i>Appropriation Ordinance 1933-1934</i> .. ..	No. 34 of 1933
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 3) 1932-1933</i> .. ..	No. 37 of 1933
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 4) 1932-1933</i> .. ..	No. 23 of 1934
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2) 1933-1934</i> .. ..	No. 24 of 1934
<i>Appropriation Ordinance 1934-1935</i> .. ..	No. 1 of 1935
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 3) 1933-1934</i> .. ..	No. 2 of 1935
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2) 1934-1935</i> .. ..	No. 25 of 1935
<i>Appropriation Ordinance 1935-1936</i> .. ..	No. 26 of 1935
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2) 1935-1936</i> .. ..	No. 1 of 1936
<i>Appropriation Ordinance 1936-1937</i> .. ..	No. 36 of 1936
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 3) 1935-1936</i> .. ..	No. 1 of 1937
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2) 1936-1937</i> .. ..	No. 13 of 1937
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 3) 1936-1937</i> .. ..	No. 25 of 1937



Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947.

THE FIFTH SCHEDULE—continued.

Short title.	No. and year.
PART II.—APPROPRIATION ORDINANCES—continued.	
<i>Appropriation Ordinance</i> 1937-1938 .. .. .	No. 32 of 1937
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2)</i> 1937-1938 .. .. .	No. 1 of 1938
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 3)</i> 1937-1938 .. .. .	No. 11 of 1938
<i>Appropriation Ordinance</i> 1938-1939 .. .. .	No. 42 of 1938
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2)</i> 1938-1939 .. .. .	No. 8 of 1939
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 3)</i> 1938-1939 .. .. .	No. 9 of 1939
<i>Appropriation Ordinance</i> 1939-1940 .. .. .	No. 22 of 1939
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2)</i> 1939-1940 .. .. .	No. 1 of 1940
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 3)</i> 1939-1940 .. .. .	No. 9 of 1940
<i>Appropriation Ordinance</i> 1940-1941 .. .. .	No. 15 of 1940
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2)</i> 1940-1941 .. .. .	No. 6 of 1941
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 3)</i> 1940-1941 .. .. .	No. 17 of 1941
<i>Appropriation Ordinance</i> 1941-1942 .. .. .	No. 22 of 1941
PART III.—REPEALING ORDINANCES.	
<i>Advisory Council Ordinance Repeal Ordinance</i> 1933 .. .. .	No. 17 of 1933
<i>Advisory Council Ordinance Repeal Ordinance (No. 2)</i> 1933 .. .. .	No. 31 of 1933
<i>Cinematograph (Censorship) Ordinance Repeal Ordinance</i> 1927 .. .. .	No. 20 of 1927
<i>Germans Admission Ordinance Repeal Ordinance</i> 1931 .. .. .	No. 11 of 1931
<i>Service and Execution of Process Ordinance Repeal Ordinance</i> 1938 .. .. .	No. 3 of 1938

Section 15.

THE SIXTH SCHEDULE.

ORDINANCES OF THE TERRITORY OF PAPUA.

Short title.	No. and year.
PART I.—SUPPLY ORDINANCES.	
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 1)</i> 1909-1910 .. .. .	No. 22 of 1909
<i>The Supply Ordinance (No. 1),</i> 1911-1912 .. .. .	No. 23 of 1911
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 1),</i> 1912-1913 .. .. .	No. 9 of 1912
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 2),</i> 1912-1913 .. .. .	No. 12 of 1912
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 1),</i> 1912-1913 .. .. .	No. 51 of 1912
<i>Supply Ordinance,</i> 1913-1914 .. .. .	No. 5 of 1913
<i>Supply Ordinance,</i> 1914-1915 .. .. .	No. 5 of 1914
<i>Supply Ordinance,</i> 1915-1916 (No. 1) .. .. .	No. 3 of 1915
<i>Supply Ordinance,</i> 1916-1917 (No. 1) .. .. .	No. 4 of 1916
<i>Supply Ordinance,</i> 1917-1918 (No. 1) .. .. .	No. 5 of 1917
<i>Supply Ordinance,</i> 1917-1918 (No. 2) .. .. .	No. 7 of 1917
<i>Supply Ordinance,</i> 1918-1919 (No. 1) .. .. .	No. 9 of 1918
<i>Supply Ordinance,</i> 1918-1919 (No. 2) .. .. .	No. 16 of 1918
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 1),</i> 1920-1921 .. .. .	No. 7 of 1920
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 2),</i> 1920-1921 .. .. .	No. 8 of 1920
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 3),</i> 1920-1921 .. .. .	No. 20 of 1920
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 1),</i> 1921-1922 .. .. .	No. 8 of 1921
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 2),</i> 1921-1922 .. .. .	No. 10 of 1921
<i>Supply Ordinance (No. 1),</i> 1922-1923 .. .. .	No. 7 of 1922
<i>Supply Ordinance,</i> 1923-1924 .. .. .	No. 6 of 1923
<i>Supply Ordinance,</i> 1924-1925 .. .. .	No. 6 of 1924
<i>Supply Ordinance,</i> 1925-1926 .. .. .	No. 6 of 1925
<i>Supply Ordinance,</i> 1929-1930 .. .. .	No. 1 of 1929
<i>Supply Ordinance,</i> 1931-1932 .. .. .	No. 2 of 1931
<i>Supply Ordinance,</i> 1937-1938 .. .. .	No. 3 of 1937
<i>Supply Ordinance,</i> 1938-1939 .. .. .	No. 3 of 1938

Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947.

THE SIXTH SCHEDULE—continued.

Short title.	No. and year.
PART I.—SUPPLY ORDINANCES—continued.	
<i>Supply Ordinance, 1939-1940</i> .. .. .	No. 1 of 1939
<i>Supply Ordinance, 1940-1941</i> .. .. .	No. 3 of 1940
<i>Supply Ordinance, 1941-1942</i> .. .. .	No. 1 of 1941
PART II.—APPROPRIATION ORDINANCES.	
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1888</i> .. .. .	No. 5 of 1888
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1889</i> .. .. .	No. 4 of 1889
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1889</i> .. .. .	No. 7 of 1889
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1890-1891, (9) No. 1</i> .. .. .	No. 2 of 1890
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1890-1891, No. 2</i> .. .. .	No. 4 of 1890
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1890, No. 1</i> .. .. .	No. 5 of 1890
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1891-1892, No. 1</i> .. .. .	No. 5 of 1891
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1892</i> .. .. .	No. 1 of 1892
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1892-1893</i> .. .. .	No. 6 of 1892
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1892, No. 2</i> .. .. .	No. 9 of 1892
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1893-1894</i> .. .. .	No. 1 of 1893
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1894-1895</i> .. .. .	No. 3 of 1894
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1895-1896</i> .. .. .	No. 1 of 1895
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1896, No. 1</i> .. .. .	No. 1 of 1896
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1896, No. 2</i> .. .. .	No. 2 of 1896
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1896, No. 3</i> .. .. .	No. 3 of 1896
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1896-1897</i> .. .. .	No. 5 of 1896
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1896-1897, No. 2</i> .. .. .	No. 6 of 1896
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1897-1898</i> .. .. .	No. 7 of 1897
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1898-1899, No. 1</i> .. .. .	No. 3 of 1898
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1898, No. 1</i> .. .. .	No. 4 of 1898
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1898, No. 2</i> .. .. .	No. 5 of 1898
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1898, No. 3</i> .. .. .	No. 6 of 1898
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1898-1899, No. 2</i> .. .. .	No. 12 of 1898
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1898, No. 4</i> .. .. .	No. 13 of 1898
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1898-1899, No. 3</i> .. .. .	No. 1 of 1899
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1899-1900, No. 1</i> .. .. .	No. 2 of 1899
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1899-1900, No. 2</i> .. .. .	No. 3 of 1899
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1900, No. 1</i> .. .. .	No. 2 of 1900
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1900-1901</i> .. .. .	No. 4 of 1900
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1900-1901, No. 2</i> .. .. .	No. 7 of 1900
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1901-1902, No. 1</i> .. .. .	No. 1 of 1901
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1902</i> .. .. .	No. 3 of 1902
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1902-1903</i> .. .. .	No. 4 of 1902
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1903-1904</i> .. .. .	No. 1 of 1903
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1904-1905</i> .. .. .	No. 1 of 1904
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1905-1906</i> .. .. .	No. 2 of 1905
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1905-1906</i> .. .. .	No. 1 of 1906
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1906-1907</i> .. .. .	No. 3 of 1906
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1906-1907</i> .. .. .	No. 10 of 1906

(9) The figures "1981" appeared in the original Ordinance. *Sembla*, "1891" was intended.

Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947.

THE SIXTH SCHEDULE—continued.

Short title.	No. and year.
PART II.—APPROPRIATION ORDINANCES—continued.	
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1907-1908</i> .. .. .	No. 8 of 1907
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1904-1905</i> .. .. .	No. 9 of 1907
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1905-1906</i> .. .. .	No. 10 of 1907
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1908-1909</i> .. .. .	No. 6 of 1908
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1906-1907, No. 2</i> .. .. .	No. 8 of 1908
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1908-1909</i> .. .. .	No. 9 of 1908
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1908-1909, No. 2</i> .. .. .	No. 10 of 1908
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1908-1909, No. 3</i> .. .. .	No. 12 of 1908
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1907-1908</i> .. .. .	No. 17 of 1908
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1908-1909, No. 4</i> .. .. .	No. 18 of 1908
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1908-1909, No. 5</i> .. .. .	No. 1 of 1909
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1908-1909, No. 6</i> .. .. .	No. 2 of 1909
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1908-1909, No. 7</i> .. .. .	No. 3 of 1909
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1908-1909, No. 8</i> .. .. .	No. 7 of 1909
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1908-1909, No. 9</i> .. .. .	No. 17 of 1909
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1908-1909, No. 10</i> .. .. .	No. 21 of 1909
<i>The Appropriation Ordinance of 1909-1910</i> .. .. .	No. 23 of 1909
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1909-1910, No. 1</i> .. .. .	No. 24 of 1909
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1909-1910, No. 2</i> .. .. .	No. 31 of 1909
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1909-1910, No. 3</i> .. .. .	No. 33 of 1909
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1909-1910, No. 4</i> .. .. .	No. 1 of 1910
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1909-1910, No. 5</i> .. .. .	No. 2 of 1910
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1909-1910, No. 6</i> .. .. .	No. 11 of 1910
<i>Appropriation Ordinance of 1910-1911</i> .. .. .	No. 12 of 1910
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1910-1911, No. 1</i> .. .. .	No. 14 of 1910
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1910-1911, No. 2</i> .. .. .	No. 15 of 1910
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1910-1911, No. 3</i> .. .. .	No. 17 of 1910
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1910-1911, No. 4</i> .. .. .	No. 4 of 1911
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1910-1911, No. 5</i> .. .. .	No. 5 of 1911
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1910-1911, No. 6</i> .. .. .	No. 6 of 1911
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1910-1911, No. 7</i> .. .. .	No. 22 of 1911
<i>Appropriation Ordinance of 1911-1912</i> .. .. .	No. 24 of 1911

*Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947.*

THE SIXTH SCHEDULE—*continued.*

Short title.	No. and year.
PART II.—APPROPRIATION ORDINANCES— <i>continued.</i>	
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1911-1912, No. 1</i>	No. 30 of 1911
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1911-1912, No. 2</i>	No. 2 of 1912
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1911-1912, No. 3</i>	No. 6 of 1912
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1911-1912, No. 4</i>	No. 8 of 1912
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1909-1910, No. 7</i>	No. 10 of 1912
<i>The Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1910-1911, No. 8</i>	No. 11 of 1912
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2), 1912-1913</i>	No. 53 of 1912
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance of 1912-1913</i>	No. 54 of 1912
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2), 1912-1913</i>	No. 1 of 1912
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 3), 1912-1913</i>	No. 4 of 1913
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1913-1914</i>	No. 15 of 1913
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 1), 1913-1914</i>	No. 19 of 1913
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2), 1913-1914</i>	No. 4 of 1914
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance 1913-1914, No. 3</i>	No. 16 of 1914
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1914-1915</i>	No. 20 of 1914
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 1), 1914-1915</i>	No. 1 of 1915
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2), 1914-1915</i>	No. 2 of 1915
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 3), 1912-1913, Amendment Ordinance, 1915</i>	No. 7 of 1915
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1915-1916</i>	No. 8 of 1915
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 1), 1915-1916</i>	No. 2 of 1916
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2), 1915-1916</i>	No. 3 of 1916
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance 1915-1916, No. 3</i>	No. 5 of 1916
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1916-1917</i>	No. 17 of 1916
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 1), 1916-1917</i>	No. 1 of 1917
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2), 1916-1917</i>	No. 4 of 1917
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance 1916-1917, (No. 3)</i>	No. 6 of 1917
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance 1916-1917 (No. 4)</i>	No. 9 of 1917
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1917-1918</i>	No. 10 of 1917
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 1), 1917-1918</i>	No. 8 of 1918
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance 1917-1918, (No. 2)</i>	No. 12 of 1918
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1918-1919</i>	No. 15 of 1918
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1919-1920</i>	No. 5 of 1919
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance, 1918-1919</i>	No. 4 of 1920
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 1), 1919-1920</i>	No. 5 of 1920
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2), 1919-1920</i>	No. 6 of 1920

*Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947.*

THE SIXTH SCHEDULE—*continued.*

Short title.	No. and year.
PART II.—APPROPRIATION ORDINANCES— <i>continued.</i>	
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 3), 1919-1920</i>	No. 13 of 1920
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1920-1921</i>	No. 21 of 1920
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 1), 1920-1921</i>	No. 22 of 1920
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2), 1920-1921</i>	No. 1 of 1921
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 3), 1920-1921</i>	No. 6 of 1921
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 4), 1920-1921</i>	No. 9 of 1921
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1921-1922</i>	No. 5 of 1922
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 1), 1921-1922</i>	No. 6 of 1922
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2), 1921-1922</i>	No. 8 of 1922
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1922-1923</i>	No. 9 of 1922
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2), 1922-1923</i>	No. 14 of 1922
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 1), 1922-1923</i>	No. 3 of 1923
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2), 1922-1923</i>	No. 11 of 1923
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1923-1924</i>	No. 12 of 1923
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 1), 1923-1924</i>	No. 4 of 1924
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1924-1925</i>	No. 16 of 1924
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2), 1923-1924</i>	No. 17 of 1924
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 1), 1924-1925</i>	No. 1 of 1925
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2), 1924-1925</i>	No. 3 of 1925
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 3), 1924-1925</i>	No. 5 of 1925
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 4), 1924-1925</i>	No. 12 of 1925
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1926-1927</i>	No. 6 of 1926
<i>Appropriation Ordinance (No. 1), 1925-1926</i>	No. 7 of 1926
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 1), 1926-1927</i>	No. 7 of 1927
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1927-1928</i>	No. 8 of 1927
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2), 1926-1927</i>	No. 9 of 1927
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 1), 1927-1928</i>	No. 6 of 1928
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1928-1929</i>	No. 8 of 1928
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2), 1927-1928</i>	No. 9 of 1928
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance, 1928-1929</i>	No. 3 of 1929
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1929-1930</i>	No. 6 of 1929
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1930-1931</i>	No. 8 of 1930
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 1), 1929-1930</i>	No. 9 of 1930
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance, 1930-1931</i>	No. 3 of 1931
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1931-1932</i>	No. 8 of 1931
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance, 1931-1932</i>	No. 3 of 1932
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1932-1933</i>	No. 5 of 1932
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance, 1932-1933</i>	No. 6 of 1933
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1933-1934</i>	No. 7 of 1933

Ordinances Reprint and Revision Ordinance 1947.

THE SIXTH SCHEDULE—continued.

Short title.	No. and year.
PART II.—APPROPRIATION ORDINANCES—continued.	
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance, 1933-1934</i> ..	No. 5 of 1934
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1934-1935</i> ..	No. 7 of 1934
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance, (No. 1) 1934-1935</i> ..	No. 1 of 1935
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance, (No. 2) 1934-1935</i> ..	No. 8 of 1935
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1935-1936</i> ..	No. 12 of 1935
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 1), 1935-1936</i> ..	No. 6 of 1936
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2), 1935-1936</i> ..	No. 10 of 1936
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1936-1937</i> ..	No. 12 of 1936
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance, 1936-1937</i> ..	No. 11 of 1937
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1937-1938</i> ..	No. 12 of 1937
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 1), 1937-1938</i> ..	No. 2 of 1938
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance (No. 2), 1937-1938</i> ..	No. 9 of 1938
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1938-1939</i> ..	No. 10 of 1938
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance, 1938-1939</i> ..	No. 8 of 1939
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1939-1940</i> ..	No. 12 of 1939
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance, 1939-1940</i> ..	No. 7 of 1940
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1940-1941</i> ..	No. 11 of 1940
<i>Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance, 1940-1941</i> ..	No. 5 of 1941
<i>Appropriation Ordinance, 1941-1942</i> ..	No. 7 of 1941

PART III.—REPEALING ORDINANCES.

<i>Health (Venereal Diseases) Ordinance, 1921</i> ..	No. 11 of 1921
<i>Goldfields Reward Ordinance, 1933</i> ..	No. 4 of 1933
<i>Natives (Non-Indentured Service) Ordinance, 1931</i> ..	No. 10 of 1931
<i>Wireless Telegraphy Ordinance, 1931</i> ..	No. 5 of 1931

Section 16.

THE SEVENTH SCHEDULE.

CITATION OF CERTAIN QUEENSLAND ADOPTED ACTS.

First Column.	Second Column.
5 Wm. IV. No. 10 ..	<i>The Usury Act of 1834</i>
11 Vic. No. 23 ..	<i>The Merchant Seamens Act of 1847</i>
14 Vic. No. 7 ..	<i>The Fugitive Offenders Act of 1850</i>
17 Vic. No. 36 ..	<i>The Water Police Act of 1853</i>